£’000

£’000

Total assets 325,541  62,385  9,955  397,881  (167,916)  229,965
Total liabilities (177,949)  (6,040)  (13,836)  (197,825)  145,057  (52,768)

   147,592  56,345  (3,881)  200,056  (22,859)  177,197

Deferred tax asset   6,337
Deferred tax liability   (8,203)
Current tax liability   (2,400)
Borrowings   (66,754)

Group net assets   106,177

Total assets are the Group’s gross assets excluding deferred tax asset. Total liabilities are the Group’s gross

liabilities excluding loans and borrowings, and deferred tax liability.

Page 16

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS (continued)
For the period ended 30 June 2023

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

The reportable segments subject to disclosure are consistent with the organisation model adopted by the Group

during the six months ended 30 June 2022 (restated) are as below:

   Frames and  Wholesale  Lenses  Total before  Adjustments   Total
   Optics   adjustments &  & elimination
   eliminations
   £’000   £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000   £’000

Revenue
   External 93,166  9,919  1,724  104,809  -  104,809
   Internal 2,892  2,352  113  5,357  (5,357)  -

 96,058  12,271  1,837  110,166  (5,357)  104,809
Cost of sales (48,166)  (6,712)  (1,491)  (56,369)  4,453  (51,916)

Gross profit 47,892  5,559  346  53,797  (904)  52,893

Expenses (42,133)  (3,275)  (2,500)  (47,908)  (1,345)  (49,253)

Operating profit/(loss) 5,759  2,284  (2,154)  5,889  (2,249)  3,640

Exchange adjustment
  on borrowings

(1,585)

Non-underlying
   costs

(911)

Finance costs   (1,371)
Finance income   39
Share of loss of associates   (1)
Taxation   (2,685)

Loss for the period   (2,874)

Reported segments relating to the balance sheet as at 31 December 2022 (restated) are as follows:

   Frames and   Wholesale  Lenses  Total before  Adjustments   Total
   Optics   adjustments &  & elimination

   eliminations

£’000

£’000

£’000

£’000

£’000

£’000

Total assets 327,596  70,197  10,470  408,263  (173,328)  234,935
Total liabilities (179,578)  (12,523)  (12,887)  (204,988)  151,354  (53,634)

   148,018  57,674  (2,417)  203,275  (21,974)  181,301

Deferred tax asset   7,007
Deferred tax liability   (9,548)
Current tax liability   (1,435)
Borrowings   (69,784)

Group net assets   107,541

Total assets are the Group’s gross assets excluding deferred tax asset. Total liabilities are the Group’s gross

liabilities excluding loans and borrowings, and deferred tax liability.

Page 17

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS (continued)
For the period ended 30 June 2023

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Acquisition costs, finance costs and income, and taxation are not allocated to individual segments as the